

No. 08-876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE, AND
MARK S. KIPNIS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD A. GREENBERG
GUSTAVE H. NEWMAN
STEVEN Y. YUROWITZ
NEWMAN & GREENBERG
950 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-7900

Counsel for Petitioner Boulton

RONALD S. SAFER
PATRICIA BROWN HOLMES
NEIL LLOYD
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
6600 Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500

Counsel for Petitioner Kipnis

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Counsel for Petitioner Black

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MICHAEL E. SWARTZ
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000
Counsel for Petitioner Kipnis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONTINUATION OF THE CONTEMPLATED-ECONOMIC-HARM REQUIREMENT IS COMPELLED BY SECTION 1346 AND THE CONSTITUTION	5
II. THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT ON THE NEED TO FIND CONTEMPLATED ECONOMIC HARM SERIOUSLY PREJUDICED PETITIONERS	19
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING AN EXTRA-TEXTUAL APPELLATE SANCTION FOR DECLINING THE GOVERNMENT'S SUGGESTED FORM OF VERDICT	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	25
<i>Epstein v. United States</i> , 174 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1949).....	8
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008).....	20
<i>Mattison v. United States</i> , No. 99-141, 528 U.S. 963 (1999)	16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	1, 20, 22
<i>O’Hagan v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15
<i>Rise v. United States</i> , No. 03-1088, 541 U.S. 1072 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> , 88 F.3d 1369 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Castor</i> , 558 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1977).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 711 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 4 F.3d 987 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. McGeehan</i> , No. 05-1954, 2009 WL 3380678 (3d Cir. Oct. 22, 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 736 F.2d 995 (4th Cir. 1984).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>United States v. von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , No. 02-506, 2006 WL 2583722 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 540 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	20
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , No. 08-1196 (cert. granted June 29, 2009)	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341	6
18 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(b).....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 105	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Legislative Materials

134 Cong. Rec. 33,297 (1988).....8

134 Cong. Rec. S15999-01 (1988).....11

Other Authorities

Andrew B. Matheson, *A Critique of
United States v. Rybicki*, 28 Am. J.
Trial Advoc. 355 (2004).....15

Geraldine Szott Moohr, *Mail Fraud Meets
Criminal Theory*, 67 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1
(1998).....15

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Modern Mail Fraud:
The Restoration of the Public/Private
Distinction*, 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 427
(1998).....14, 17
